
Page 1 

 

 

 

AGENDA  
Meeting: Cabinet 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 16 January 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718221 or email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
Membership: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Economic Development, Military-Civilian 
Integration, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Cllr Laura Mayes Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services, Education, and Skills 

Cllr Phil Alford Cabinet Member for Housing, Strategic Assets 
and Asset Transfer 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling Cabinet Member for Public Health, Leisure, 
Libraries, Facilities Management, and 
Operational Assets 

Cllr Nick Botterill Cabinet Member for Finance, Development 
Management and Strategic Planning 

Cllr Jane Davies Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, SEND 
and Inclusion 

Cllr Nick Holder Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate 
Change 

Cllr Ashley O'Neill Cabinet Member for Governance, IT, 
Broadband, Digital, Licensing, Staffing, 
Communities, and Area Boards 

Cllr Caroline Thomas Cabinet Member for Transport, Street Scene, 
and Flooding 

 



Page 2 

 

 
Recording and Broadcasting Information 

 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available o
[...]
) 

 To confirm as a true and correct record and sign the minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 12 December 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee or Monitoring Officer. 

4   Leader's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
This meeting is open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. 
Questions may also be asked by Members of the Council.   
 
Written notice of questions or statements should be submitted to Democratic 
Services at committee@wiltshire.gov.uk by 12.00 noon on Wednesday 10 
January 2024. 

6   Safety Valve Update (Pages 17 - 28) 

 Report of the Corporate Director, People. 

7   Recommissioning for the Provision of Advocacy Services for Adults 
(Pages 29 - 38) 

  Report of the Chief Executive. 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items which the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 

 

 

 Part II 

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

None 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023 AT 
KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Phil Alford, 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Nick Holder and Cllr Caroline Thomas 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Richard Budden, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jerry 
Kunkler, Cllr Dominic Muns, Cllr Tamara Reay, Cllr Christopher Williams and Cllr 
Robert Yuill 
  

 
106 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jane Davies and Cllr Phil Alford.  
 

107 Minutes of the Previous Meet
[...]
as really steered the way we have moved forward. We are never 
complacent, and we will always be looking at how we can improve still further to 
maintain high standards and to provide the best opportunities for all”. 

 
The full article is available at this link - Wiltshire Council rated "Outstanding" for 
making a "positive difference to children's lives - Wiltshire Council 

 
Cllr Jon Hubbard – Chair of the Children’s Select Committee and Cllr Gordon 
King, thanked both the officer team and the Cabinet for accepting the challenge 
of transforming Children’s Services in Wiltshire. Members recognised the work 
undertaken to allow the changes to take place over the years and thanked Cllr 
Mayes and the Cabinet for supporting these changes. 
 

110 Public Participation 
 
Agenda Supplement 1 included details of questions submitted for the meeting, 
together with responses.  
 
Cllr Richard Budden asked a supplementary question about following other 
council’s lead in the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions resulting in savings 
to Wiltshire Council.  
 
Cllr Nick Holder, as the relevant Cabinet Member, referred to a response that 
he provided at Full Council on 17 October 2023 about this issue. Cllr Holder 
was disappointed that he had to refer to his earlier response and comment on 
particular wording in Cllr Budden’s original question.  
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Chair of the Environment Select Committee invited Cllr 
Budden to attend the Select Committee in 2024 when they would be 

Page 6

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=14752&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=14752&Ver=4
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/council-rated-outstanding-for-making-a-positive-difference-to-childrens-lives
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/council-rated-outstanding-for-making-a-positive-difference-to-childrens-lives
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=14752&Ver=4


 
 
 

 
 
 

considering a report 
[...]
r programme of green 
retrofit. He further explained the benefits of investing in energy efficiency 
upgrades. 
 
Cllr Gordon King, Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, welcomed the 
report and proposals and asked if a database existed of the properties eligible 
for grant funding, and whether boats and traveller sites were included for 
consideration. Cllr Holder noted the challenge ahead in identifying properties 
eligible for grant funding and explained that outreach would be undertaken with 
community groups and the eligibility criteria for funding was available in the 
appendix to the Cabinet report. 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Chair of the Environment Select Committee, reported that he 
and Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Vice-Chair of the Select Committee received a 
briefing from officers on considered the Strategy at their meeting on 6 
December 2023. They welcomed the report and supported the proposals. 
 
Cllr Richard Budden supported the proposals and welcomed the outreach to 
community groups which would be crucial for the delivery of the programme.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1) Agree that a Find a Tender Service (FTS) compliant contract be awarded 
to enable the delivery of energy efficiency improvements to low-income 
owner-occupied homes in Wiltshire. 

2) Delegate authority for awarding the contract to the new service provider/s 
to the Corporate Director for Resources & Deputy Chief Executive, and the 
Director for Environment in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Climate Change. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The recommendations included in this paper have been proposed following 
extensive research and in consultation with subject matter experts. The 
justification for each of the procurement proposals included in this report are as 
follows:  
 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

1) Retrofit services will be procured via a FTS compliant means. This is to speed 
up the procurement of the services by removing the need for the council to ru
[...]
econdary age young people with Education Health and Care 
Plans and Social, Emotional & Mental Health (SEMH) profile of need in 
Wiltshire for Wiltshire children and young people. 
 
The Deputy Leader explained that the Council has a significant need for 
Primary Day Special Social, SEMH provision in Wiltshire for children with 
EHCPs. She highlighted that currently, there is no maintained special school 
provision for primary-aged learners in Wiltshire, despite a growth in demand for 
SEMH special school places. 
 
Cabinet noted that the Council is supporting increasing numbers of secondary 
age pupils currently struggling to access mainstream education due to high 
levels of anxiety and there is a lack of in county provision to support learners in 
reintegration into school settings. Due to the current lack of sufficiency the 
Council are placing high numbers of children in independent special schools 
often result in children traveling long distances and being further removed from 
their local communities. 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Asset Gateway and Capital Programme Board approved in February 2023 
for Melksham House to be leased to a commissioned external provider to 
deliver education provision following required site renovations. Cllr Phil Alford, 
Cabinet member for Housing, Strategic Assets and Asset Transfer recently 
visited the site and commented on how he was impressed with the excellent 
facility and pleased that it was at the heart of the community in the town centre. 
Cllr Caroline Thomas, Cabinet Member for Transport, Street Scene and 
Flooding added her support for the proposals and noted that the life chances of 
children would be significantly improved. 
 
Cllr Gordon King, Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, supported the 
proposal and agreed with the positive views of Cabinet members.  
 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Chair of the Children’s Select Committee reported that he and 
Cllr Jacqui Lay, Vice-Chair of the Children’s Select Committe
[...]
(HNPCA) grant as part of the Safety Valve plan in line with DfE 
guidance. 

 
3) Proposed addition of £10m to the capital programme in lieu of any further 

HNPCA grant in 2024/25. 
 
4) Delegated authority to the Corporate Director for People, in consultation 

with: 

Page 14



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Skills  

 Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, SEND and Inclusion  

 Cabinet Member for Finance, Development Management and 
Strategic Planning  

 Chief Executive  

 Director of Finance & Procurement to undertake such amendments 
as negotiated with the Department for Education. 

 
5) Submission of a final Safety Valve Plan to the Department for Education 

on 12 January 2024, subject to approval from the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills, and the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care, SEND and Inclusion. 

  
6) A written update paper for the Cabinet meeting on 16 January 2024 that 

set out changes made to finalise the Safety Valve plan. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
This proposal will allow the submission of the draft plan to government which 
can then be negotiated and submitted in its final form. Work can begin on 
delivering the DSG management plan so that SEND services can be improved 
and made sustainable. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.30 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718221, e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 15

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
16 January 2024 
 

Subject:   Safety Valve Agreement Update 
  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Laura Mayes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services, 

Education, and Skills 
Councillor Jane Davies - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
SEND and Inclusion 
Councillor Nick Botterill - Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Development Management and Strategic Planning 

  
Key Decision:  Non-Key  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
Safety Valve is a Department for Education (DfE) programme that supports 
Councils who have a very high deficit in the High Need Block (HNB) of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  
 
The HNB is the part of the DSG that primarily supports pupils who have Special 
Educational Needs or Disabilities (SEND), and approximately two thirds of 
councils in England have some level of deficit in their HNB. In Wiltshire this 
cumulative deficit has grown from £2.1m in 2018/19 to £35.2m in 2022/23 and it 
is forecast to continue growing. 
 
This deficit has been held in a negative reserve on the council’s balance sheet 
while a statutory override is in place to shield the rest of the Council from this 
deficit. However, the statutory override is due to end in 2026. 
 
Safety Valve offers councils additional funds from the DfE to help with their 
historic deficits, so long as the Department is satisfied that the council can 
return their DSG to a balanced position over the period of the deal. 
 
In December 2023, Cabinet agreed a strategic approach to DSG sustainability 
that could form the basis of negotiation with the Department for Education (DfE). 
This paper was presented with endorsement from Wiltshire Schools Forum, 
Children’s Select Committee and a representational board including members 
from B&NES Swindon and Wiltshire (BSW) Integrated Care Board (ICB) and 
Wiltshire Parent Carer Council (WPCC). 
 
Cabinet agreed to submit a draft version of the plan to government and, 
following comment and challenge from the DfE, for the plan to be amended and 
resubmitted on January 12th 2024. 
 
Feedback from the DfE was positive with the strategic approach and strong 
commitment to co-design were singled out for praise, especially given the short 
timeline. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



While the plan is substantively the same, some changes have been made to 
reflect comments received and new information: 

 The unmitigated pupil number forecast has been updated to include the 
children and young people currently awaiting assessment. 

 The unmitigated financial forecast has been updated to reflect the 
settlement and updated 23/24 position. These changes have been 
rippled through the future years. 

 The mitigated position has been updated accordingly. 

 Milestones have been added to give more assurance that the plan is 
deliverable and then, following advice from the DfE, some of these 
milestones have been brought forward so the impact is felt more quickly. 

 The narrative has undergone minor amendments to reflect comments 
received during the drafting process and to clarify terminology where 
needed. 

 
It should also be noted that since the draft submission in December, a 
Disapplication request has been submitted to the Secretary of State for a block 
transfer above 0.5% from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block. This is for 
0.55% this year, and was submitted with support from Schools Forum. 
 
The capital request to support this plan was also submitted on 5th January 2024. 
This bid is for £5.7m to expand special schools places in the south of the county 
and will directly contribute towards delivery of Workstream 2. 
 
The plan was submitted in its final form on the 12th January and will now go 
forward to the Secretary of State for approval. It is expected that, given the 
positive feedback from the DfE advisors, approval will be given and the 
government will send a deal for review and signature before April 2024. 
 
Given the ambitious approach that the plan requires, the Programme Team will 
begin delivery of the plan immediately to ensure key conversations are already 
happening before April 2024. 
 

 

Proposals 
 
That Cabinet note: 
 

1) the changes made to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management 
Plan and the SEND Sustainability plan. 

2) the submission of these documents to the Department for Education 
(DfE) on 12 Janaury 2024. 

3) the continued progress to reduce and remove the financial risk that the 
deficit in the High Needs Block (HNB) represents. 

 

 

Reason for Proposals 
 
The submission of amended documents to the DfE was agreed at Cabinet on 
the 12 December 2023 and this update ensures that Cabinet are kept appraised 
of the changes. 
 

 

Page 18



Lucy Townsend 
Corporate Director of People and Director of Children's Services 

Page 19



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
16 January 2024 
 

Subject:   Safety Valve Agreement Update 
  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Laura Mayes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services, 

Education, and Skills 
Councillor Jane Davies - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
SEND and Inclusion 
Councillor Nick Botterill - Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Development Management and Strategic Planning 

  
Key Decision:  Non-Key  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To update on the draft Safety Valve plan and highlight the changes that were made, in 
response to Department for Education feedback, in advance of the 12th January 
submission. This version will now go forward for Secretary of State approval and to 
form the basis of a Safety Valve Deal for Wiltshire. 
 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 

2. The Safety Valve plan will ensure that the Dedicated Schools Grant will be brought 
back into a balanced position. This a significant financial risk and so removing it will 
support the delivery of the Council’s priorities as set out in the Business Plan. 
 

3. The deliver of the Safety Valve plan will also provide better outcomes for children with 
SEND in Wiltshire, supporting the following Business Plan priorities: 

i. Resilient Communities 
ii. Empowered People 
iii. Thriving Economy 

 
Background 
 

4. The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is funding which local authorities in England 
receive to support schools. The DSG is split into four blocks which su
[...]
dvocacy Services for 
Adults  

  
Cabinet Members: Cllr Laura Mayes - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children’s Services, Education and Skills; and  
   
  Cllr Jane Davies - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 

SEND and Inclusion 
 
Key Decision:  Key  
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to recommend that Cabinet approve the 
recommissioning of an Advocacy Service to deliver Statutory Advocacy for 
Adults.  
 
The provision of an independent Advocacy Service by a Local Authority is a 
statutory obligation. 
 
The Council’s contracted spend for the current Whole Life Advocacy Service 
from 01/07/2020 to 30/06/2024 will be £1,794,994.00.  In addition to this 
contracted spend there has been unbudgeted spend for advocates to meet 
referral need which either: (a) falls outside of the current contracted provision 
(i.e. referral for a Wiltshire funded child, young person or adult in an Acute 
Hospital or an out of county placement) or, (b) due to the urgency of a referral, 
there is no contracted advocate available to take the referral forward in the 
timescale identified; or (c) the referral relates to a court proceeding or a complex 
case and continuity of advocate is required.   
 
The demand for advocates continues to increase.  To ensure unbudgeted Spot 
spend is minimalised, additional budget would be required to acquire greater 
advocacy capacity to reduce the requirement for Spot purchasing.  
 
To co-design a specification for a recommissioned Advocacy Service for Adults, 
engagement with young people and adults who have, or may require advocacy, 
has taken place; together with engagement with professionals who refer into an 
Advocacy Service.  The feedback provided will inform the service design for a 
recommissioned service. 
 
An essential element to be provided by an Advocacy Service is Peer Advocacy 
and the promotion of Self-Advocacy, which enables people to develop skills to 
potentially self-advocate in the future.  A strong emphasis on both Peer 
Advocacy and Self-Advocacy will be designed into the Adults Advocacy Service.   
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Proposals 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree the following proposals:   
 

1) To the procurement and award of an independent Advocacy Service for  
Adults, to focus on Statutory advocacy. 

 
2) To the development of a Service Specification for a commissioned 

supplier to deliver a Statutory Advocacy Service for Adults, which is 
informed by the views of people who have accessed advocacy, or who 
may access advocacy in the future, and the people who support them, 
together with those professionals, stakeholders and funding partners, 
who refer people for advocacy services. 

 
3) The decision to award an Adults Advocacy Service contract is delegated 

to the Director of Commissioning, by the Corporate Director for 
Resources & Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care, SEND and Inclusion,  
 

4) The decision how to deliver the Advocacy Service for Children and 
Young People is delegated to the Corporate Director of People, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills, to include either an in-house or 
commissioned service and the decision to award such a service. 

 

 

Reason for Proposals 
 

The purpose of this paper is to provide an update to Cabinet on the status of the 
Council’s contracted Whole Life Advocacy Service which is delivered by an 
external Advocacy Supplier and which expires on 30/06/2024.   
 
The current contract delivers a Whole Life Advocacy Service to children, young 
people and adults and delivers both Statutory and Generic Advocacy. 
 
The provision of an independent Advocacy Service fulfils the Council’s statutory 
obligations. Therefore, a recommissioned Advocacy Service should be in place 
from 01/07/2024. 

The procuring of an independent Advocacy Supplier to deliver Statutory 
Advocacy for Adults under a procurement process will ensure that a contract is 
awarded to a Supplier who has been vetted to ensure they adhere to legal and 
quality standards together with financial parameters and ensures continuity of 
service for residents. 

 

Terence Herbert 
Chief Executive  

Page 30



Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
16 January 2024 
 

Subject:    Recommissioning for the Provision of Advocacy Services for 
Adults  

  
Cabinet Members: Cllr Laura Mayes - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Children’s Services, Education and Skills; and  
 
 Cllr Jane Davies - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 

SEND and Inclusion 
 
Key Decision:  Key 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report outlines the statutory obligation of a local authority to provide an 
independent Advocacy Service.  

 
2. The outcome sought is for Cabinet to approve the recommissioning of a Statutory 

Advocacy Service for Adults. 
 

3. The recommendation is that an independent Advocacy Service for Adults is 
recommissioned for a contracted term of 3 years with an option to extend for 1 year.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 

 
4. Wiltshire’s commissioning priorities for 2023/24 are: 

 to ensure services are in the right place at the right time 

 ensure right people receive services in the right place 

 individuals receive the right services at the right price 
 
5. Wiltshire’s Market Position Statement (MPS) for Whole Life Commissioning emphasises 

that people should receive the support they need at the earliest opportunity to live 
independently and safely within their local community.  

 
6. An Advocacy Service for Adults contributes to the Council’s Business Plan guiding 

themes of: 

 Prevention and early intervention 

 Improving social mobility and tackling inequalities 

 Understanding communities 

 Integration 

It does this by: 

 Providing an independent Advocacy Service to Adults  

 Supporting the most vulnerable adults to ensure their voice is hear

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Cabinet 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2024 AT KENNET 
ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Phil Alford, 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Jane Davies, Cllr Nick Holder and 
Cllr Ashley O'Neill 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Dominic Muns, Cllr Mike Sankey, Cllr David 
Vigar, Cllr Derek Walters and Cllr Graham Wright 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Caroline Thomas. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2023 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 12 December 2023.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader paid tribute to Cricklade & Latton Cllr Bob Jones MBE, who passed 
away on 4 January 2024.  
 
Cllr Jones represented the Cricklade & Latton division since 2013 and was also 
a Member of Cricklade Town Council; Vice-Chairman of Wiltshire Council’s 
Environment Select Committee; Vice Chairman of Royal Wootton Bassett and 
Cricklade Area Board; and Vice Chairman of the Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 
Authority. Before becoming a councillor, Cllr Jones served in the Royal Air 
Force and was also a recipient of the Member of the Order of the British Empire 
(MBE). 
 
Cllr Jones was a committed public servant and represented the communities of 
Cricklade and Latton with a great deal of dedication and dignity. Bob was a very 



 
 
 

 
 
 

active councillor and keen to get involved in a variety of roles and meetings, all 
with the purpose of positively representing his constituents and county. 
 
The Leader reminded members that they had an opportunity to pay tributes to 
Cllr Bob Jones at the next Full Council meeting on 6 February 2024. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
Agenda Supplement 1 included details of questions submitted for the meeting, 
together with responses.  
 
Cllr David Vigar asked a supplementary question about the possibility of 
seeking the views of the Ukrainian Refugees about their primary needs. Officers 
confirmed that plans were in place to undertake a survey and the request would 
be considered. He also commented on the potential to rent homes for the 
Ukrainian Refugees. The Leader explained the reasons for this not being 
possible, especially in the currently rental market conditions.    
 
Andy Janes asked a supplementary question about nutrient Neutrality in as far 
as it related to Warminster. The Leader suggested and Cllr Botterill, as the 
relevant Cabinet Member, agreed to meet with Mr Janes outside of the meeting 
to consider the matter further.  
 

6 Safety Valve Update 
 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills, presented the report which provided 
an update on the draft Safety Valve Plan. 
 
The Deputy Leader, in introducing the report explained that the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive were leading the work on this matter, 
demonstrating it’s importance. She highlighted that changes to the Council’s 
submission were made in response to Department for Education (DfE) 
feedback, in advance of the 12 January 2024 submission. With the revised 
version going forward to the Secretary of State for approval and to form the 
basis of a Safety Valve Deal for Wiltshire. Due to the ambitious approach of the 
Plan, the Programme Team would begin to deliver the Plan without delay to 
ensure key conversations take place before April 2024.   
 
Cabinet was reminded that the Safety Valve Plan offers councils additional 
funds from the DfE to help with their historic deficits, so long as the Department 
is satisfied that the council can return their DSG to a balanced position over the 
period of the deal. In addition, there is the opportunity to bring additional capital 
investment into the county to address some of the capacity issues that have 
historically been present. The Deputy Leader highlighted that the scale of the 
challenge should not be understated and required a concerted effort from 
everyone in the Council's SEND system. 
 
The Leader explained his original views about the proposals and how these had 
changed over time and in listening to other Cabinet members and officers. He 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=14753&Ver=4


 
 
 

 
 
 

noted that all Councils were facing the same types of challenges to some 
degree and the issues had been caused by national policy. This created a set of 
challenges for the Council and delivery would be extremely challenging.  
 
Cllr Graham Wright, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, on behalf of Cllr Jon Hubbard  Cllr Jon Hubbard, Chair of the 
Children’s Select Committee, reported that the Select Committee had 
considered the report at their extraordinary meeting on 7 December 2023. It 
was noted that the Select Committee had considered the report in great depth 
and noted that the proposals allowed for investment to address the challenges 
being faced.  
 
Cllr Gordon King, Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, thanked the 
Leader for his kind comments about Cllr Bob Jones. Cllr King welcomed the 
update, agreed with the comments already made and indicated that this was 
indeed a complex issue with a number of associated risks.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1) To note the changes made to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
Management Plan and the SEND Sustainability plan. 
 

2) To note the submission of these documents to the Department for 
Education (DfE) on 12 January 2024. 
 

3) To note the continued progress to reduce and remove the financial 
risk that the deficit in the High Needs Block (HNB) represents. 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
The submission of amended documents to the DfE was agreed at Cabinet on 
the 12 December 2023 and this update ensures that Cabinet are kept appraised 
of the changes. 
 

7 Recommissioning for the Provision of Advocacy Services for Adults 
 
Cllr Jane Davies, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, SEND and Inclusion 
presented the report which outlined the statutory obligation of a local authority 
to provide an independent Advocacy Service for adults. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented on the Council’s contract spend for the 
current Whole Life Advocacy Service and unbudgeted spend for advocates to 
meet referral need as demand increases. Cllr Laura Mayes, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education and Skills explained that an 
Advocacy Service for children and young people would be delivered separately 
to the Adult Service using a tailored approach that is more appropriate.   
 
Cabinet noted that young people and adults have been engaged, along with 
professionals who refer into the Advocacy Service, in the co-design of the 
specification. It was also noted that an essential element to be provided by the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Service is Peer Advocacy and the promotion of Self-Advocacy enabling people 
to develop skills to potentially self-advocate in the future. 
 
The Leader reported that he was comfortable with assurances from the Cabinet 
Member about the process to recommission the Service and highlighted that 
there was a need to focus on prevention and aim for people to receive a level of 
independence through Self-Advocacy.  He expressed a concern at the loss of 
the Integrated Care Board contribution towards the Generic element of the 
Service and children’s budget used to implement an In-House Advocacy 
Service for Children and Young People.  
 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Chair of the Health Select Committee, reported that he and 
Cllr Gordon King, Vice-Chair of the Health Select Committee received a briefing 
on 15 January 2024. It was noted that they explored a number of areas during 
the briefing which included the reasons why adults and children were being 
commissioned separately and an understanding where the demand lay between 
statutory and non-statutory services. There were also some areas of on-going 
concern that would be included in the Select Committee Forward Plan for 
consideration at future Select Committee meetings.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To agree the procurement and award of an independent Advocacy 
Service for Adults, to focus on Statutory advocacy. 
 

2) To agree the development of a Service Specification for a 
commissioned supplier to deliver a Statutory Advocacy Service 
for Adults, which is informed by the views of people who have 
accessed advocacy, or who may access advocacy in the future, 
and the people who support them, together with those 
professionals, stakeholders and funding partners, who refer 
people for advocacy services. 

 
3) The decision to award an Adults Advocacy Service contract is 

delegated to the Director of Commissioning, by the Corporate 
Director for Resources & Deputy Chief Executive in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, SEND and 
Inclusion,  

 
4) The decision how to deliver the Advocacy Service for Children and 

Young People is delegated to the Corporate Director of People, 
in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills, to include either an in-
house or commissioned service and the decision to award such 
a service. 

 
Reasons for Decision: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The purpose of this paper is to provide an update to Cabinet on the status of the 
Council’s contracted Whole Life Advocacy Service which is delivered by an 
external Advocacy Supplier and which expires on 30/06/2024.  
 
The current contract delivers a Whole Life Advocacy Service to children, young 
people and adults and delivers both Statutory and Generic Advocacy.  
 
The provision of an independent Advocacy Service fulfils the Council’s statutory 
obligations. Therefore, a recommissioned Advocacy Service should be in place 
from 01/07/2024.  
 
The procuring of an independent Advocacy Supplier to deliver Statutory 
Advocacy for Adults under a procurement process will ensure that a contract is 
awarded to a Supplier who has been vetted to ensure they adhere to legal and 
quality standards together with financial parameters and ensures continuity of 
service for residents. 
 

8 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 10.45 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718221, e-mail committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

